PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dexter Foundry, Inc.	11/24/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Metavation Castings, LLC	
Street Address:	2211 W Grimes Avenue	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	IOWA	
Postal Code:	52556	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7824605

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202-861-15000 Phone:

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com Correspondent Name: Baker & Hostetler LLP

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Address Line 2: Washington Square, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-5304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40210.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen S. Fabry

Total Attachments: 3

501405970

source=01-14-2011_SecurityAgreement_DexterFoundry#page1.tif source=01-14-2011_SecurityAgreement_DexterFoundry#page2.tif

source=01-14-2011_SecurityAgreement_DexterFoundry#page3.tif

REEL: 025631 FRAME: 0981

PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dexter Foundry, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR") is a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Iowa, USA, having a place of business at 2211 West Grimes Avenue, Fairfield, Iowa 52556;

WHEREAS, Metavation Castings, LLC ("ASSIGNEE") is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, USA, having a place of business at 2211 W Grimes Avenue, Fairfield, IA 52556;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns rights in United States Patent No. 7,824,605, issued November 2, 2010, entitled "AS-CAST CARBIDIC DUCTILE IRON" ("PATENT");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the rights of ASSIGNOR in the PATENT;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in, to and under the PATENT and all inventions described and/or claimed therein, and any applications claiming priority therefrom, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefrom, in and for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights, and the right to sue for future infringement thereof, enforce any future rights and file any future causes of action based thereon (either in law or equity), and to all income, royalties, fees, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full extent permissible under any applicable laws and ends of the terms for which all Letters Patents therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of its title to said inventions, patents and patent applications; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect ASSIGNEE's rights to said inventions, patents and patent applications in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, will execute any additional applications for patents for said inventions, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor; and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Delivery of this Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

DM_US 26940420-4.040026.0010

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Dated: 1657465 24, 2010

DEXTER FOUNDRY, INC

Name: PARRICL D. ALBREBIS

Address: 2211 West Grimes Avenue

Fairfield, Iowa 52556

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF Mizona

COUNTY OF Marriage

This document was acknowledged before me on NW 14,2010 by

Theresa Ngyler

[Notary Seal, if any]:

(Signature of Notarial Officer)

Notary Public for the State of AVICONO

My commission expires: August 18th, 2014

MOTION FRANCE - ANGELOW IN COUNTY WAY Commission Expires August 18, 201

{*}-3-

DM_US 26940420-4,040026,0010

RECORDED: 01/14/2011